
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA**

**ANIMAL LEGAL DEFENSE FUND,
IOWA CITIZENS FOR COMMUNITY
IMPROVEMENT, BAILING OUT BENJI,
PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC., and
CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**

Plaintiffs,

v.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, in her official capacity as Governor of Iowa, **TOM MILLER**, in his official capacity as Attorney General of Iowa, and **DREW SWANSON**, in his official capacity as Montgomery County, Iowa County Attorney,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:19-cv-124

Brief in Support of Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for a Preliminary Injunction

COME NOW Plaintiffs Animal Legal Defense Fund (“ALDF”), Iowa Citizens for Community Improvement (“ICCI”), Bailing Out Benji, People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals (“PETA”), and Center for Food Safety (“CFS”), and submit the following brief supporting Plaintiffs’ Cross-Motion for a Preliminary Injunction. In support, Plaintiffs state as follows:

Table of Contents

Factual Background..... 1

Argument 4

I. As Demonstrated in Their Resistance to the State’s Motion to Dismiss, the First Amendment Applies..... 5

II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Content- and Viewpoint Discrimination Claim..... 5

A. The New Ag-Gag Law Is Content-Based on Its Face and in Its Purpose. 7

B. The New Ag-Gag Law is Viewpoint-Based Because It Singles Out Speech Critical of a Single Industry for Special, Disfavored Treatment. 9

C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail in Demonstrating That the New Ag-Gag Law Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny. 10

D. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail in Demonstrating the New Ag-Gag Law Is Unlikely to Survive Strict Scrutiny. 11

1. The Ag-Gag Law Does Not Advance Compelling State Interests. 11

2. The Ag-Gag Law is Neither Narrowly Tailored nor the Least Restrictive Means Available. 13

E. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail in Demonstrating the New Ag-Gag Law Does Not Survive Intermediate Scrutiny. 16

III. The Remaining Preliminary Injunction Factors All Weigh in Favor of Granting Preliminary Injunctive Relief. 17

A. The State’s Violations of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights Constitute Irreparable Harm. 18

B. The Balance of Hardships Weighs in Favor of Granting a Preliminary Injunction. 18

C. The Public Interest Weighs in Favor of Granting a Preliminary Injunction. 19

Conclusion 19

Table of Authorities

Cases

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) 10

281 Care Comm. v. Arneson,
766 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2014) 10

Adarand Constructors v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)..... 11

Am. Rivers v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
271 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2003)..... 5

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Herbert,
263 F. Supp. 3d 1193 (D. Utah 2017)..... 2, 7

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Otter,
118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2014) 2

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
297 F. Supp. 3d 901, 918 (S.D. Iowa 2018) 2, 7, 9

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Reynolds,
353 F. Supp. 3d 812 (S.D. Iowa 2019) passim

Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Wasden,
878 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 2018) 11

Brown v. Enter. Merchs. Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011)..... 14

Child Evangelism Fellowship of Minn. v. Minneapolis Special Sch. Dist. No. 1,
690 F.3d 996 (8th Cir. 2012) 4

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)..... 7, 9

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.,
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc) 4

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 18

FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.,
468 U.S. 364 (1984)..... 2

Johnson v. Governor,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) 10

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)..... 7

McCullen v. Coakley,
573 U.S. 464 (2014)..... 2

Minn. Ass’n of Nurse Anesthetists v. Unity Hosp.,
59 F.3d 80 (8th Cir. 1995) 4

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2011) (en banc) 4

Myers v. Thompson,
192 F. Supp. 3d 1129 (D. Mont. 2016)..... 11

N. Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. McCrory,
831 F.3d 204 (4th Cir. 2016) 10

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361, 2375 (2018)..... 17

O’Neill v. Crawford, 970 N.E.2d 973 (Ohio 2012) 11

Phelps–Roper v. Nixon,
545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008) 4

Powell v. Noble,
798 F.3d 690 (8th Cir. 2015) 18

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 14

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 6, 7, 9

Richland/Wilkin Joint Powers Auth. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
826 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 2016) 5

Richmond v. J. A. Croson Co.,
488 U.S. 469 (1989)..... 11

Rickert v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,
168 P.3d 826 (Wash. 2007)..... 11

Rosemond v. Markham,
135 F. Supp. 3d 574 (E.D. Ky. 2015) 11

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 7

S & M Constructors, Inc. v. Foley Co.,
959 F.2d 97 (8th Cir. 1992) 4

Shaw v. Hunt,
517 U.S. 899 (1996)..... 12

Survivors Network of Those Abused by Priests, Inc. v. Joyce,
779 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2015) 3

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
814 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 2016) 11

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 9

United States v. Alvarez,
567 U.S. 709 (2012)..... 2, 5

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 17

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 17

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004)..... 7, 9

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 12

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 15

Whitton v. City of Gladstone,
54 F.3d 1400 (8th Cir. 1995) 9

Winter v. Wolnitzek,
186 F. Supp. 3d 673 (E.D. Ky. 2016) 11

Statutes

Iowa Code § 716.7 12

Iowa Code § 717A.2 12

Iowa Code § 717A.3A 1, 2, 8

Iowa Code § 717A.3B 3, 4, 7, 8

Iowa Code § 717A.4 13

Other Authorities

Rita-Marie Cain Reid & Amber L. Kingery, *Putting A Gag on Farm Whistleblowers: The Right to Lie and the Right to Remain Silent Confront State Agricultural Protectionism*, 11 J. FOOD L. & POL'Y 31, 36 (2015) 1
